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Business Results-Operating results

(in millions of yens)

Mar 2023 Mar 2022
Operating results
Operating results
Consolidated operating results
Consolidated income statements information
Net sales
Net sales 144,436 135,478
% change 6.6 -2.5
Operating profit
Operating profit 5,691 4,835
% change 17.7 -8.6
Ordinary profit
Ordinary profit 5,918 4,904
% change 20.7 -8.6
Profit attributable to owners of parent
Profit attributable to owners of parent 4,200 3,748
% change 12.0 -9.4
Note to consolidated income statements information
Comprehensive income
Comprehensive income 5,059 2,734
Change in comprehensive income 85.0 -34.1
Other consolidated operating results
Basic earnings per share (Yen) 260.49 232.36
Diluted earnings per share (Yen) - -
Rate of return on equity (%) 9.7 9.0
Ordinary profit to total assets ratio (%) 6.4 5.4
Operating profit to net sales ratio (%) 3.9 3.6
Note to consolidated operating results
Investment profit (loss) on equity method 3 1
() 2022
Note to operating results
() .2023
2022
Business Results-Financial positions
(in millions of yens)
Mar 2023 Mar 2022
Financial positions
Financial positions
Consolidated financial positions
Total assets 93,034 90,537
Net assets 44,667 42,873
Capital adequacy ratio (%) 47.3 46.6



Net assets per share (Yen) 2,728.46
Note to consolidated financial positions
Owner's equity 43,999
() . 2022

Note to financial positions ()
.2023

2022

2,614.50

42,200

Business Results-Cash flows

(in millions of yens)

Mar 2023
Cash flows
Cash flows

Consolidated cash flows
Cash flows from operating activities 1,354
Cash flows from investing activities 934
Cash flows from financing activities -3,661
Cash and equivalents, end of period 11,796

Note to consolidated cash flows
Note to cash flows -

Mar 2022

1,563
-2,264
-2,267
12,898

Business Results-Note to business results

Note to business results
Note to business results
Note to consolidated financial results
Note to consolidated financial results

Mar 2023

Dividends

(in millions of yens)

Mar 2024 Mar 2023
Dividends
Dividends
Dividends
Dividend per share (Yen)
Dividend per share (Yen)

First quarter
Result -
Forecast -
Upper -
Lower -

Second quarter
Result -
Forecast -
Upper -
Lower -

Third quarter

Mar 2022



Result

Forecast
Upper
Lower
Year end
Result 191.00 363.00
Forecast 197.50
Upper
Lower
Annual
Result 191.00 363.00
Forecast 197.50
Upper
Lower
Total dividend paid
Total dividend paid
Annual
Result 3,080 2,929
Payout ratio (consolidated)
Payout ratio (%)
Annual
Result 73.3 78.1
Forecast 70.2
Ratio of total amount of dividends to net assets (consolidated)
Ratio of total amount of dividends to net assets (%)
Annual
Result 7.1 7.0
Note to dividends
Note to dividends
() 2022
Annual 2022
Forecasts
(in millions of yens)
Mar 2024 Sep 2023
Forecasts
Forecasts
2024
. 2023
Title for forecasts 2024
31
Preamble to consolidated forecasts
Preamble to forecasts -
Main table of consolidated forecasts
Net sales
Net sales
Forecast 141,800 64,970
Upper - -
Lower - -
% change
Forecast -1.8 -2.9
Upper - -
Lower - -
Operating profit
Operating profit
Forecast 4,100 1,530

Upper



Lower - -
% change
Forecast -28.0 -29.4
Upper - -
Lower - -
Ordinary profit
Ordinary profit
Forecast 3,970 1,440
Upper - -
Lower - -
% change
Forecast -32.9 -43.3
Upper - -
Lower - -
Profit attributable to owners of parent
Profit attributable to owners of parent
Forecast 4,540 855
Upper - -
Lower - -
% change
Forecast 8.1 -60.0
Upper - -
Lower - -
Basic earnings per share (Yen)
Basic earnings per share (Yen)
Forecast 281.53 53.02
Upper - -
Lower - -
Note to consolidated forecasts
Note to forecasts -

Notes-Material changes in subsidiaries during this period changes in scope of
consolidations resulting from change in subsidiaries

Mar 2023

Material changes in subsidiaries during this period (Changes in scope of
consolidations resulting from change is subsidiaries)

Material changes in subsidiaries during this period (Changes in scope of
consolidations resulting from change is subsidiaries)

Others

Material changes in subsidiaries during this period (Changes in scope
of consolidations resulting from change is subsidiaries)

Material changes in subsidiaries during this period (Changes in
scope of consolidations resulting from change is subsidiaries)

Number of subsidiaries newly consolidated -
Name of subsidiaries newly consolidated -
Number of subsidiaries excluded from consolidation -
Name of subsidiaries excluded from consolidation -

Note to material changes in subsidiaries during this period
Note to material changes in subsidiaries during this period =

Notes-Changes in accounting policies and accounting estimates retrospective
restatement

Mar 2023

Changes in accounting policies and accounting estimates, retrospective
restatement

Changes in accounting policies and accounting estimates, retrospective
restatement

Others

Changes in accounting policies and accounting estimates,
retrospective restatement



Changes in accounting policies based on revisions of accounting
standard

Changes in accounting policies other than ones based on
revisions of accounting standard

Changes in accounting estimates
Retrospective restatement

Note to changes in accounting policies and accounting estimates,
retrospective restatement

Note to changes in accounting policies and accounting estimates,
retrospective restatement

Notes-Number of issued and outstanding shares common stock

Number of issued and outstanding shares (common stock)
Number of issued and outstanding shares (common stock)
Others
Number of issued and outstanding shares (common stock)

Number of issued and outstanding shares at the end of fiscal year
(including treasury stock)

Number of treasury stock at the end of fiscal year
Average number of shares
Note to number of issued and outstanding shares (common stock)

Note to number of issued and outstanding shares (common stock)

(

)

Mar 2023

16,157,258

31,182
16,125,006

2022

Mar 2022

16,157,258

16,506
16,133,002

Business Results-Overview of nonconsolidated operating results

(in millions of yens)

Non-consolidated operating results
Non-consolidated operating results
Non-consolidated operating results
Non-consolidated income statements information
Net sales
Net sales
% change
Operating profit
Operating profit
% change
Ordinary profit
Ordinary profit
% change
Profit
Profit
% change
Other non-consolidated operating results
Basic earnings per share (Yen)
Diluted earnings per share (Yen)
Note to non-consolidated operating results

Mar 2023

132,800
0.2

4,704
-5.1

4,878
-3.1

3,607
-8.2

223.72

Mar 2022

132,476
-3.4

4,954
-6.1

5,031
-5.3

3,928
5.1

243.53



Note to operating results

() 2022

Business Results-Overview of nonconsolidated financial positions

(in millions of yens)

Non-consolidated financial positions
Non-consolidated financial positions
Non-consolidated financial positions
Total assets
Net assets
Capital adequacy ratio (%)
Net assets per share (Yen)
Note to non-consolidated financial positions
Owner's equity

Note to financial positions

Mar 2023 Mar 2022
85,917 84,959
43,046 42,300
50.1 49.8
2,669.36 2,620.71
43,046 42,300
() 2022

Business Results-Note to overview of nonconsolidated business results

Note to non-consolidated financial results
Note to non-consolidated financial results
Note to non-consolidated financial results
Note to financial results

Mar 2023

Overview of nonconsolidated Forecasts

(in millions of yens)

Non-consolidated forecasts
Non-consolidated forecasts

Title for forecasts

Preamble to non-consolidated forecasts
Preamble to forecasts
Main table of non-consolidated forecasts
Net sales
Net sales
Forecast
Upper
Lower
% change
Forecast
Upper
Lower

Mar 2024 Sep 2023

2024
2023
2024
31

131,000 59,300

-1.4



Operating profit
Operating profit
Forecast
Upper
Lower
% change
Forecast
Upper
Lower
Ordinary profit
Ordinary profit
Forecast
Upper
Lower
% change
Forecast
Upper
Lower
Profit
Profit
Forecast
Upper
Lower
% change
Forecast
Upper
Lower
Basic earnings per share (Yen)
Basic earnings per share (Yen)
Forecast
Upper
Lower
Note to non-consolidated forecasts
Note to forecasts

3,720

-20.9

3,650

-25.2

4,380

214

271.61

1,340

-28.4

1,290

-42.0

820

-58.4

50.85

This information is a summary of the earnings report. It does not contain all details included in the earnings report disclosed in Japanese.



